
(.:1p r i i. 17 , 1. 9B7 M I N U T E (  

CITY OF LAREDO 

L2n-ed o t Texas 

Regular City Counci L Meeting 

2400 San Bernardo Avenue 

Civic Center Conference Rooms 1 & 2 

6100 P+ M+ 

AGENDf"-\ NOt 87·-R-09 Minutes DATE: APRIL 6, 1987 

IN it.ffTENDfiNCE: 

ALDO TATANGELO, MAYOR 

SANTOS BENAVIDES, COUNCILMEMBER, DISTRICT I 

JACINTO P. JUAREZ, 

SAUL N. RAMIREZt JR., 

II 

II 

Mr;F;;Gt1PITO BEN{;1 • .)IDES ,, ,_ff;;., 11 

ENRIQUE "HENRY" TF;EtJINO, 11 

. .JCH3E r� • t.)1�1...:0EZ s-

Jm�N PETER MONTALVO, 

II 

II 

II 

, 

, 
, 

, 

, 
s, 

, 

HORTENCIA C. GONZALEZ, CITY SECRETARY 

MARVIN TOWNSEND, CITY MANGER 

ANTHONY MCGETTRICK, CITY ATTORNEY 

DR. REX BAL.I..., PARLIAMENTARIAN 

II 

Ii 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

I. MAYOR TO CAL.I... THE MEETING TO ORDER 

II 

III 
Tll -· ..... 

l) 

�.JI 

t)I I 

VIII 

With a �uorum present, Mayor Aldo Tatangelo called the meeting 

to o·ccli'.:.•r·. 

II. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES: 

III. 

Regular City Counci L Meeting: 

Regular and Rece9sed Meeting: 

Special City Council Meeting: 

Motion to approve: Montalvo 

COMMUNIC,�TION�:) 

M-c:lr-c:h :i.6, :l.9ff7 

(508.2) Motion to suspend rules to allow Mercado Merchants to voice 

concerns: Cortez 

Second: Montalvo 

Hedy Woodul, Hedy's, wants City Counci L to honor re�uest 

of the Corporation in supporting Mercado merchants. 

The City Counci L indicated that a meeting had been held pre-

:!. 

DAVID R. CORTEZ, 

March 9, 1987 

March 30, 1987 

Second: Cortez 

For: 8 Against: 0 Abstain: 0 

For: 8 Against: 0 Abstain: 0 



B7····1:;;.-•·0? 

viously regarding this matter and that the Corporation had 

been advised that the City would be unable to give financial 

support at this time since the City itself was in a financial 

b i nd ❖ 

(642.2) Hedy Woodul again approached City Counci L to request a de-

(1323.2)Father Morgan Rowsome, San Martin De Porras Church, thank·-

(607.2) Counci Lman Margarito Benavides stated that he had received 

a Letter from the Heights Association opposing the 24 

Reception Hall's Alcoholic beverage permit. 

Motion to instruct staff to prepare a Resolution opposing 

the passage of a beer License for the 24 Reception Hall, 

to suspend rules that the Resolution be placed on the next 

City Counci L agenda: M. Benavides, Jr . 

tJa !.d(',)Z 

0 0 

( 60:1.. 2) (.:! v Status report regarding installation of traffic signals 

at Highway 83 arnj Zacatecas Street+ 

(Counci Lman Santos Benavides) 

Item was tabled to the next meeting. 

IV. PUBLIC HEARING INQUIRY 

(1375.2)Motion to open the Public Hearing: 

Mont a l.\-'O 

0 () 

(1385.2)Consideration of adding 1¾ sales tax to telephone services and 

Recent Legislative 

amendments authorize cities to repeal the exemption of the 1½ 

city sales tax on telephone services. 

had the option of applying the 1¼ city sales tax to residential 

gas and electricity sales. In :1.978 the city granted residential 

gas and electricity users an exemption. The following revenue 

is estimated if telephone and residential gas and electricity 

services are added to the items included in the City sales tax: 

:i. 978··-BB 

T ,,,� !. (-:� p h () TV!:: 

4�:�, 000 

E L,,:�ctr· i city 

T D  T A  L •• •• • •• $270,300 

$ 7{.") ;• 000 

�57 t :l.00 

The above estimate is based the State Comptroller being notified 



B7····!=;:····09 tiPRI!... 6 ,, :l 9ff? 

by June 30, 1987. 

Florencio Pena, Assistant City Manager, made presentation as 

to t i mf!!·I: ,;;b l.f-1 • 

Motion to proceed with a required timetabl.e to comply with 

3 services: Ramirez 

t)a l.df.::•2: 

Ci ·-·· 

V. PUBLIC HEARINGCS) 

C1927.2) A. Public hearing on a proposed amendment to the Subdivision 

Ordinance by adding subsection 4-1 (D), Right of way width 

on EJido Street, establishing minimum street right of way 

R-::i i I. r o,,id. 

This amendment would recognize the 30' right of way for 

EJido, between Cortez Street and the Tex Mex Rai I.road 

which was established by City Counci L in 1954, as being 

adequate for access and circulation needs, 

February 26, 1987 recommended approval. This ordinance 

amendment does not modify re�uired Subdivision Ordinance 

AMENDING CHAPTER IV, EXCEPTIONS, ENFORCEMENT, VALIDITY 

OF THE SUBDIVISION ORDINANCE OF THE CITY CW LAREDO BY 

ADDING SUBSECTION 4-1 <D) RIGHT-OF-WAY WIDTH OF EJIDO 

STREET BETWEEN CORTEZ AND THE TEX-MEX RAILROAD RIGHT 

OF WAY LINE, ESTABLISHING MINIMUM STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY 

TO BE THH(fY FEET, ,�ND SETTING ,�N EFFECTI1..JE Dt�TE ❖ 

Motion to approve: Juarez 

�:>ec: o nd: Tr·(-:)V i no 

() 

Ordinance Introduction: . .Ju.arez 

(Without Councilman 
t""'-

:::,-,. Benavides who was out temporari Ly) 

(2028 ❖ 2)B. On the request of Ms. Ana Laura Vasquez to change the zone 

of Lot 6-A Block 206 ED, 1602 Sacred Heart Drive, from B-3 

(General Business District) to R-3 (Mixed Residential 

Di f:,. tr· i c: -1:) ❖ The Planning and Zoning Commission held a 

public hearing on March 19, 1987. The Commission took 

no action because the applicant did not have title to 

the entire property. The City is in the process of 

--;r ,., 

EE•c o nd ! 

For! 0 0 

Thf,1 PI.,:, nn i nq 

Commi�,-�:-ion ht::'td -{-i,._;o publ.ic: h(-:�<":1r·in•:J�,; on thi�,; flV,1-l:tE-�1-� -::1ncl on 



87 ····R····O? Dr'.:iTr··t ,: 
'..J t 

selling the north 1/2 of Jarvis Avenue between Sant a 

Clara and Highway 83 and a 581.08 square f oot tract 

immediately east of Jarvis Avenue. It is recommended 

that the item be withdrawn and the application be 

Motion to return request to the Planning & Zoning 

VI. MOTION TO CONSI[�R TABLED ITEM: 

() 1-:'.)b st -i,1 i n : 

(946.1) Motion of Cm. Margarito Benavides, Jr . to consider the 

item TABLED on 3/30/87 regarding Transamerica Natural 

() 

Motion to bring back item from the table: M. Benavides, Jr . 

VII. PRESENTATIONS 

Against: Montalvo, Valdez t Cortez, 

s. Benavides, Ramirez, & Trevino 

Requests by Counci lmembers wit h possible action: 

A. Requests by Mayor Aldo Tatangelo: 

i�1b·s t-::1 i n t () 

1. Report on number of streets resurf aced/reconstructed. 

2. Status report on installation of traff ic signal at 

the main drive aisle to the Gateway Shopping Center . 

3. Status report on comparison with other cities re­

garding wa�er tap fees in relation t o  fee charged 

at 2202 Sanchez St. (Lucas Galvan) 

4. Discussion on conducting business on right of way, 

sidewalks, and parking on sidewalks. 

Items deferred to the next regular meeting 

B. Discussion on sale of spray paint to minors. 

Cm. David R. Cortez 

c. Requests by Cm. Santos Benavides: 

1. Petition of St. Vincent de Paul Church parishioners, 

most of whom Live in the Santo Nino area, that Cit y 

consider paving those streets adjacent to Santo Nino 

2. Status report on request for grass, seed, and 

dirt fi  LL for the Aldo Tatangelo Day Care 

Center playground. 

4 

1.987 



87····R····09 

3. Status report on study requested f or installation 

of sewer Lines in the 300 & 400 Blks. of Buena Vista. 

4. Possible installation of driveway in the 2600 BLk. of 

Loop 20, Lots 7, 8, & 9. 

Items deferred to the next regular meeting. 

D. Requests by Cm. Jose A. Valdez: 

1. Status report regarding water tap charge for Fire 

Protection Sprinkler Systems. 

vestigation for City Counci L consideration. 

(Cm. John Peter Montalvo & Santos Benavides) 

Items deferred to the next regular meeting. 

E. Re�uests by Cm.Jacinto P. Juarez: 

1. Full report on traffic situation on Arkansas Ave. 

f rom Guadalupe to Saunders Streets as relates to 

school zones and traffic Lights. 

•"") 
• -: •• f 

.. :') ❖ 

Staff report on current City Master �Lan • 

Staff report on automation • 

4. Discussion regarding updating ·the Laredo profi Le 

presently being used by the Texas Economic 

Items deferred to the next regular meeting. 

F. Requests by Cm, Margarito Benavides, Jr.: 

1. Status report concerning Lyon street (paving) . 

2. Report on RV Park. 

3. Status report on traff ic signal at Ti Lden & Saunders. 

Items def erred to the next regular meeting. 

G. Requests by Cm. John Peter Montalvo: 

1. Status report on requested L ist of number of 

arrests f or La Ladri Llera Pit violators and their 

d i �;.p (Vi:i-i t i O Tl o 

2. Status report on rai Lroad crossing at Sanchez St. 

to La Ladri Llera Neighborhood. 

3. Status report on requested paving of Scott Street 

Leading to LJC campus. 

City Departments be formed to Look into serving the 

public better with Less manpower or time which ever is 

That such Committee meet once a week. 

That members not be part of management1 



( 046. :I.) 

f:57····1=;:---09 

5. That a suggestion program for t he City of Laredo be 

implemented immediately; t hat copies of suggest ions be 

forwarded to Depart ment Heads, City Manager, and Mayor 

and City Counci L with action t aken. 

6. That a �uarterly meeting be held by the Transportat ion 

Committee involving trucking industry representatives 

f1-om i ... i.:1T(:�do -::Hid Nur"!'VO L;,n·<�•do; S ·L:d-(7) Troop1:i'r�;; t 

Federal and County Offices as well as Traffic and City 

Staff t o  provide information on city truck routes and 

Local St ate Laws and address constituent complaints. 

7. That t he City Manager and Police Depart ment study ways 

of curbing vandalism by juveni Les t hroughout t he Cit y 

of L.ar·E:id o • 

Items deferred t o  t he next regular meeting. 

H. Consideration of adding t o  the street paving construction 

policy t hat paved streets without curb and gutter can be 

rebui Lt with curb and gutt er on a priority basis as part 

of t he assessment program without 50¼ of t he owners signing 

petitions, if t he existing streets are badly deteriorated 

and reconstruction would be scheduled if curb and gutter 

exi�;;·h,�d. (Cm. B.;:Jul. N. Rami1--(.':Z, ,.Jr-. )  

It ems deferred t o  the next regular meeting. 

:!. • F:1::�pr·,;;1":::-1:?n-!:.::)tivt:�"::; of Tr·,,1n-r:;-::1mi:-"°ric2, Nat tff,,,L (,.::,�;; Corpor-::ii:ion 

and Coastal Corporation be allowed to make a brief 

presentation as t o  t heir plans for future employment 

activity in Webb Count y. 

Motion to allow a :1.0 minute presentation by each of 

TransAmerican and Coastal representatives: 

A<;Ji.:l inst : () () 

Mr . Greg Shepard, Chief Operating Officer for Trans 

American, stat ed t hat 850 persons are presently employed 

by TransAmerican. He further stated that in August, 

1985 Trans American began extensive negotiations with 

<::r - i::!c! i t (}) .. �;; .::incl <=n· ,::� i n t h  E' pr· o c E·i-::; s of €-�mE•"t- <;J i n<:J fr· om 

As of January 1, :1.987 TransAmerican had 

517 producing welts in Webb and Zapata count ies. 

Expenses were as follows: 

!I 

::�() II 

r oy,:1 Lt ii::�-;;; 

P<:lyTO I. I. 

f.:, 

:!. 94 m i I. !. i on expenditures for dri !.Ling & Leases. 



1)I I I. 

:r.x. 

B7····F�--·09 

ll - Property & Advalorem taxes 

286 mi LL ion was invested in the d evelopment of gas 

and natural gas reserves in Webb & Zapata counties, 

but not in the City of Laredo. 

Mr. Donato Ramos, Attorney, representing Coastal feels 

th.,,,t Tr·-:�n'::;.f�m,:��r lean h<:lS ,:"�n<;;a<.:JE•d in 11 _j(,.-:,op,,,1-d i z,:0 01- ha1T1p1;-:ff 11 

reorganization plan. He further indicated that they 

were in d ebt to 1200 creditors and further felt that 

it W<:°l':::• not 9ov,:::'r·ning body'�;; F�ol.E� to bE)com,:,,, invol.ve-�d in 

this issue, but that of the bankruptcy court. 

Counc i I.man Ty·,::�v i no a-:=.;f-a·,�d Coas,.t<:1 I. r·,;:�pre·,,;,:-:,•ntc,t i vr::•!�,; if 

Courts would act in their favor, would Transamerican 

empl.oyees be hired by Coastal.. 

Mr. Jack Pl.ace, Executive Vice-Presid ent of Operations 

for Coastal Oi L & Gas indicated that if court rules in 

favor of Coastal, they would expand and definitely 

need more people, something they are Looking forward 

to. He further commended the interest shown by 

Transamerican employees by their presence here this 

2. A resolution be prepared expressing the City's 

opposition to a bridge at Columbia-Dolores. 

Item d eferred to the next regular meeting. 

COMMITTEE REPORTS 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT! 

Contract be awarded to Pinkerton's Inc., San Antonio, 

the I.ow bidder meeting specifications, for $90,578.40 

to provide security guard service for the Bridge 

The Pinkerton Co. wi LL use Local personnel and 

open a Local field office to coordinate activities. 

The price �uoted by the Pinkerton Co. is one percent 

Less than the present contract. The contract is for 

one year and provides for termination without cause 

by either party with 60 day written notice. Tv,1 o b i c! ·,;; 

San ,�nt on i o 

J, :.:'.i. :!. 7./p,:,�i.. hour 

t90, �'57B. 40 

i.,.l,,1 L k f!� r �:k•c ux i t y 

l...ai-f:id o 

$ �3.20 ./p(c:!r· hour· 

$91 >' :!.04-:- 00 

A report wi Ll be provid ed at the Counci L meeting re-

7 

AGENDA NO: Minutes 

5 

evening. 

REPORTS. 

(2585.2) A. 

System. 

wer e received: 

Pinkerton's Inc. 

APRIL 6, 1987 



( 26'27. 2) 

c ,, 

garding fringe benefits, wages being paid, and quality 

Motion to approve contract: 

For·: 4 Against: Montalvo, 

Valdez & M. Benavides 

Motion that this operation be taken over by the 

City: Ramirez, Jr . 

Second: M. Benavides 

-;;-'·' s. Benavides, Cortez Abstain: 

Juarez, Trevino & Montalvo 

0 

Motion to instruct the City Manager to prepare a report 

indicating cost to the City if City should take over 

the projectt 

(No second, therefore motion dies) 

Motion to reject all bids and re�uest for new 

bids: Ramirez , Jr . 

Second: M. Benavides 

For: 4 Against: Montalvo, 

Va I. cl !,·) z f., Co, .. t E• :r. 

City Manager Townsend wi L L  bring forth amended 

specifi cations for Council approval. 

Contract be awarded to Preco Machinery, Corpus Christi 

for one motor grader for Public Work s for $81,840. 00. 

The unit is a replacement. Six bids were received. 

does not meet specifications. 

quired a 6 speeds in reverse. 

The specifications re­

The 6 speed motor grader 

was specified because it provides more flexibi Lity of 

op <·:!r <:I ·I: i o n • The budget provides $75, 000 for this purchase. 

Authori ty to transfer from the Street Reconstruction Fund 

the additional $6,840 over the $75, 000 budget to the 

General Fund is requested. 

Motion to approve: 

For () 

(l_,Ji -1:hou-t Cou.nc i l.m .;;,n l,,!,::1 L cl!·?!Z 11Jho 1,_1<:1�,; out tf:-impor·ar i l.y). 

Discussion concerning changes in the Sales and lisp Tax 



AGENDA NO: 

(3527.2) 

(2207. 3) 

(448. 2) 

87-R-09 Minutes APRIL 1987 

D. 

t ax under certain conditions. The changes are: 

1. Article 1066c Section 2A which gives authority t o  

cities to  impose an additional sales tax of 1/2½ 

upon approval of voters. 

2. Article 1118z Section 5 (a) which gives authority 

to  cit ies t o  impose an additional 1/4% or 1/2½ for 

transit purposes upon approval of voters. 

Motion that a Workshop be held on Apri L 30, 1987 at 

7 p.m., Civic Center Rooms 1 & 2 on Sales and Use 

Tax Law: Ramirez, Jr . 

Second: Montalvo 

For: 8 Against : 0 Abstain: 

Report regarding collection rate of street paving 

assessment project. 

0 

City Manager Townsend presented a paving assessment 

report which indicat ed p roject s, date of assessment , 

original asse�sment , t otal collect ions and amount 

of principal and interest out standing. 

E. Discussion of pending L egislation. 

F-. .  

G. 

Discussed in Executive Session. 

An executi ve session be held t o  discuss Land 

acquisition, potential L itigation and pending 

Litigation. 

Motion t o  go into Executive Session: Ramirez, Jr . 

Second: 

For: C 
u 

Cortez 

Against: 0 Abstain: 

Upon their return, Mayor Tatangelo announced that 

no action was t aken. 

The only bid received be accepted t o  sell surplus 

airport propert y, consisting of 3.0988 acres and 

t he Gymnasium improvement s t hereon at 4418 North 

Bartlett ,  t o  t he Diocess of Corpus Christi for 

0 

$465,100. AL L bid specifications were complied with. 

The sale wi LL be subject to  t he existing Lease with 

Laredo Health Spa. Inc. 

Motion to approve: Juarez 

Second: M. Benavides, Jr. 

For: 8 Against: 

M 
7 

0 Abstain: 0 



( :!.09.3) 

( :1.82., :3) 

87····R····O? Mi nut(-,!�;; 

H. Plans and specifications be approved and bids be 

received on Apri L 29, 1987 for exterior rehabi Lita­

tion of Bui lding �1331 on t he 4000 block of North 

Jarvis at t he Airport. The project wi LL consist of 

applying a stucco f inish on all walls. 

wi L L  be rented as warehouse space . 

Th1:.-� bu i I.cl i l'!'-:J 

occupied by Ace Carton about 4 years ago. 

Motion to approve: Ramirez, Jr. 

Against: Juarez 0 

Jarvis Plaza Transit Terminal be accepted and f inal 

payment be authorized except f or $5,000, for 3 items 

on t he punch List, which is recommended t o  be with­

held unti L the City Engineer cert ifies that the items 

have been corrected. The $402,591 project was sub-

stantially complete on March 3, 1987, with i n  the 208 

calendar days approved for construct i on. 

was f inanced with an 80½ grant from t he Urban Mass 

Transportation Administration and a 13¼ grant from 

t he St ate Department of Highways and Public Transpor­

t,"t ion ❖ 

Motion to approve: Montalvo 

Fo1-- t B -·, 
\_; 

J. Contracts be awarded to the I.ow bidders meetings 

specifications for Annual Supply Contract for Janitorial 

Five bids were received. 

ordered on an as needed basis. 

A !. l .  i t f,:m·;;; �,1 i I .  !. be-:� 

The Low bidders are: 

�:\EC,. DESCRIPTION CEt·-..!TURY 

:I. Brooms/Heads On l .y 

2 Brushes 166.66 

. ..JUf.:)F'.EZ 

� S�ueegees 289. 50 

4 Cleaners & Polish $2, 074. 70 

c:· ..... 

Deod Oi"i:1 n-i:�,; :I. t :I. :i. 7 • �56 

Dusters Pans(a)Duster ( b) 

C L �:?-i;1nins1 C!.oth�0,; 

11 Mops/Heads/Buckets 

12 Waste Receptacles 

:1.0.90 

10 

65 . 00 (a) 46.00 (b) 

l t :!. !.50 ., �50 

Second: Ramirez, Jr. 

t">c o u r- i nq P ,c":HL,, 

fl j �,; j T"t"!: (1-�C "\" cl Y"I t �:i-

Pt,Cf)E 

Pf.1PEHf.; 

9 312.50 

I ·I: IAli:IS l.d�::-t 

i:::1L.AMO 

IRON h.l!"{S 



ffl····R·-O'i 

13 Trigger and Sprayers 15.60 

14 

:!.;'.'i 

16 
a .. , 
.(. ( 

18 

Sweeping Compound s 199.40 

Trash Liners 1,831.17 

Insectic id e Spray 877.00 

Sand ing Pad s 1,650.00 

Toi Let Tissue 2,460.00 

Paper Towels 5,082.50 

Fac ial Ti�;ue 559.00 

T O T AL • • •  $9,260.90 $11,381.73 $7,817.49 $392.10 

Motion to approve: 

Fo·c t 0 0 

Change Ord er +8 be approved from McKinney Construction 

Company's c ontract for the East Corrid or Projec t for $3,170. 

d rain the new road ($4,920) and eliminating 50 feet of guard 

The c hange ord er is need ed because regrading 

has allowed the elimination of an open d rainage d itc h, making 

site more usable. 

Motion to approve: .Ju.,:1·, .. 1::1:l'. 

FOl": 0 

Change C�d er 09 with McKinneyConstruction Company be 

approved for $1,262 for the East Corrid or Project to provide 

a safety Lad d er in the Lift station to comply with minimum 

safety stand ards. This change wi LL extend the c ontrac t 

completion time by 10 calend ar d ays. 

Motion to approve: ... J U i':l )" (�i 2: 

0 0 

Ac quisition of Lots 6 and 7, Block 63, Western Division from 

Mr . George Pappas for $192,000 be authorized . 

is needed for the site of the new City Hall. 

ThE� P'1" OP<':)'( -!:y 

TIH.:.• c: i ty w i I. i. 

tak e possession when the sale is closed and wi LL benefit 

from parking Lot revenue unti L c onstruction begins. 

Motion to approve: 

Mon-I:,,, i.vo 

F Ol" t 0 0 

Consid eration of a ti metable for possible annexation of 

:l.l 



( 1 :1.0B ,. :3 )  

( 1044 ,. :!. ) P • 

B7····R····09 APF� I I . .. 6 ,, :L 9ff7 

certain areas and for preparation of plans f o r the d elivery 

of city services , The areas suggested for review are: 

subd ivision west of Pine Street and south of Sali nas 

Elementar y E�hoo l ,  On January 15 , 19B7 the P lanning 

Commission received a written req uest f r om the owners 

Thi::) 1. -i:\ 'flcl i�,; 

\l <':t C -::1 nt • 

b )  443 acres west of Mines Road and immed iate ly north of 

thi:.:, City i . imit�:; .  The area now contains almost 500 

d welli ng units and at Least 1900 people. 

c )  276 acres from the railroad and Interstate 35 east 

and south of  the Texas Tourist Bureau. 

City Manager Mar v in Townsend explained the areas that 

are involved in the possible annexat i on .  

Mr. Armando Trevino , Planning & Zoning Commissi on , ex­

plained that Planning & Zoning are at a Loss because 

they do not have a plan that ad dresses new concerns. 

that t he present comphrens i ve p l .an meets bare m i nimum 

requirements and needs up dat i ng .  

Motion to pr oceed accord ingly: 

() 0 

Contr act be awarded to Sames Motor C o mpa ny for $15 , 376 

for a 3/4 ton Passenger Van for the Health Department. 

Only one bid was received , Money i s  ava i Lab Le from the 

Migrant Urban Initiative Grant from the Texas Health 

and Human Services Department . The van wi  L L  be used by 

a cour i er to tr ansport med icine and other mater i als to 

the satell i te cl i n i cs and for transporting pat ients . 

Mot ion to approve: Montalvo 

I, .• 
• •.. l \  •l 

0 

Consideration the establishment of a U . S. Customs 

Centrali zed Examination Station at the Air port . 

Customs is propos i ng to examine all in-bond truck 

u . s .  

containers f r om U , S ,  Ports of Entry at this faci L i ty ,  

() 

The C i ty ' s  income wou l d  be provided h v  fees for admiss i on, 

storag e ,  off i ce space , and equipment rental. The-:-:- City 1.,Ji l . i. 

not have a c ontract wi t h  Customs but Customs wi L L  d i rec t  

:1.2 



{.iGENDA i'-!O ! 

( :! .B76 . :! . )  

< :1.472. 3 )  c� . 

B7·-P····09 hPRI L  6 ,  :l. 907 

those who need customs approval to the central faci L it y . 

1.  Leasing back a City bui L ding a lready improved b y  

thf:) t E•n,,1 n t -:-

2. Minimum parking L ot improvement s .  

The Cit y ' s  Lease would allow 30 t o  60 day c ance llation . 

Ad dit iona l park i ng Lot improvements wi L L  be proposed L ater 

if the project is successful . The bui L d ing to  be proposed 

is at San Pedro Street and Naran jo Avenue and cont ains 

9 , 600 square feet with ad jacent avai Lab le off ice space . 

Cit y Manager Marvin Townsend explained the pros and cons 

C i ty stands ready if Customs arranges 

with cliente le ( t hey must resolve own problem ) .  

Mr. Fernando Zuniga requests Cit y Counci L t o  de lay ac tion 

at Least for 90 d ays unti L problems get resolved with 

c:u.�:- ·t o,n�=� ❖ 

Motion t o  t a ble i tem unti L further need is necessary t o  

present such a proposal or a deadline is reached by 

Customs , but a t  t he same t ime t h at a line of c ommunica­

tion remain open so that the City can be designated as 

a neut ra l s ite if necessary : 

c:: 0 ) .. ·t (-:� Z 

() i�b-;;,. ·I: a in ! 0 

Mr <- Gary Jocobs , citizen, spoke of Laredo & E L  Paso being 

c onsidered and f ee ls  centralized sit uation l s  dangerous 

for Cit y ❖ City Manager Marvin Townsend explained that  

Cit y would not be i nvolved unless such de-vann i ng st ation 

plans simultaneously at all would go up and down the 

border , and no way would staff recommend that there 

w i  L L  b e  one here first . 

The Tax Off i ce restore to  the  t ax roll the S .  19 ' of 

S. 46.05 of N. 92 . 10 '  of Lot 10, B lock 91 Western Division . 

At the Cit y Cou nc i L :l.?ff7, th i !,; 

property appeared on the List of government properties 

f rom the t ax roll . The Tax Of fice during the i r  checking 

proced ure for c ance l ling properties to  insure accuracy 

discovered that t h i s  property had been erroneously p laced 

on the L i�,;t ❖ Th i s  property was intended to  be placed on 

a l ist t o  determine correct ownership . 

Motion t o  approve : 

:1. ::5 



( :i .47�:i . 3)F: ., 

B7···· F;:····O<? :L9ff7 

0 r::,b �,; t -i:1 i n ; 0 

C ontracts be  awarded to the L owest b i dders for swimm i ng 

pool c hem i cals and b a L L fie l d  mater i a ls .  

r· f.·� c (-:� i \-' f:":� cl ❖ The chem i cals and mater i als wi L L  be ordered on an 

<=I �, n1,,�<:�d1:.�d b -i:i ',;;i�;;. The f ollo wing cont r acts are recommended : 

4 , 000 Lbs. Gr a nu­

L i:ff Cl·, I .  (H" i TH::• 

San Anton i o , Texas 

Dix i <-:! P1,:-!tr o Ch(i�m 

C orpus Christi , Tex. 

3 , 000 L bs .  Diato mite 

ficcron C::hi:,!m i c,� ! . 

San Anton i o, Te xas 

I t E•!fli 4 

. :L07 Lb. 

.1 .7B l .b. 

200 I . .. i •l U id Ch t ori rn;:, Cy I. i ncl E!r·s 

Dixie Petro Chem. 

C orpus Christi , Tex as $�.'.i :1 ./cy I . •  

10 , 000 Lbs .  Marble Dust 

Cantu Johnsto n Poo ls 

• :l .4 Lb. 

I -1: i::!lll 6 

:L OO gals. Muria t ic Acid 

San Antonio , Tex as ., B :LB2 

Item 7 

TF� X -':i �,; Ch i::!fli i c: a i .  

Increase ( Decrease ) 

-4¼ 

-·· :! . :! .% 

:1 .0 � ::_�()0 +62¼ 

l :1 400 

90 

The chlorine increase is caused by the Dupont p lant in 

Patric i o  Co u n t >' c I .  o s i n<:.i , forc i ng the supplies to 

tr· ansp o rt from Lou i siana. 

l 4  

AGENDA NO: Minutes 

Se cond: M. Benavides 

For: 8 Against: 

Item 1 

Accron Ch e m. Co. 

,9375 Lb. 

Item 2 

10,000 Soda Ash 

Item � 

Item 5 

Lar edo, Texas 

Accrns Ch emical 

1 Drum Altitude 

Laredo, Texas $5.25 gal. 

T O T A L 

APRIL 

Seve n bids wer e 

from Last year 

$3,750 

$1,070 

$ 534 

288.75 

$17,332.75 

-3¾ 

+ 4¼ 



( l 489 • ::5 ) T • 

( l 49�:.i. 3) U .  

M o tion t o  approve: 

F o r t i==-i-;:J-:,1 i n�,, t : 0 0 

The C i ty accept the d o nation o f  the West 2/3 o f  Lo t 1 ,  

Blo ck 2038, Eastern Division , being o ffered b y  the 

G on z alez Land and Cattl e C o . 

The property i s  L ocated at the intersection of  Vicen te 

S treet and Smith Avenue and is crossed by Tina ja Creek. 

M o tion to approve : 

Mo nt-::i !. v o  

0 

The re�uest o f  Lared o  Nationa l Bank ' s  to cl ose the 

from s : oo P . M . t o  1 : 00 A. M .  be appr o ved : 

Farragut S treet - From San Agus tin Avenue to Santa 

San Berna rdo  Avenue - From Hidal g o  Street to 

Matamoros S treet. 

M o tion to appro ve: 

0 

B i ds be awa rded for waterline material s .  

subm i tted pr ices f o r the 2 6  separate sections . It  i ·::; 

() 

() 

reco mme nded t hat Sections A ,  V, and W be awarded to  the 

sec o nd L o wes t b idder because the apparent L o w  bidder 

qual i fied t he i r  b i d regarding freight cost , and that 

Secti o n B be awarded to the seco nd L o west bidder because 

the apparen t Low bidder does n o t meet specifications . 

The f o ll o w i ng co n tracts are reco mmended. 

w i  L L  be purc hased as needed . 

DESCF'. I PT I ON 

A Fu l l  A. C .  Circ le C lamp McAl len Pipe & Supply $ 1 6 , 922 . 20 

B 

D 

F 

F 

H 

Bro nze Service Sadd les A�ua Uti Lity Co . 

Co�� ression C o rp .  Stops A�ua U ti L ity Co . 

C ur· b S t  o p ��-

Tapping Sleeves for  

Tapp i ng S leeves for  

1-:'.1 ,:1. 1.1 ,:1 l.J-t i Li  ty  Co ., 

A•:1.uc1 Ut  i I. i ·I: }' C o . 

Th1:.� Rohan Co. 

No i .a  ncl M<"� rs Co.  

N o  I . -,� ncl M-1:H· '::;. Co.  

:l. �:i 

2 , 600❖ 00 

40;:5 . ()() 

j_ (., t 4�57 ., 60 

Rc1mir·(�z, ,Jr· ❖ 

M. Ben,:)V i d(-"�s; 

TOTt1L. 



87···-i�:----09 DATr t APRIL 6, 1987 

I 

.. .J 

l.. 

M I •  

N 

Iron P i pE-� 

Rubber Gasket Materials No l and Mars Co . 

Cast I r on Meter Box 

and Cover Less Locks 

F lange X P l a i n End 

McA llen Pipe & Supply 

Trans-Tex Supply Co. 

r-1•:i.ua Ut  i L i  ty Co • 

Mechanical J oin t frffsets Trans-Tex Supply Co . 

:l. , 374 . 00 

3 ,, �.iOO ., 00 

,_;, , 700 ., 00 

76B . OO 

1 ; 4(::, "/ • 9() 

0 F i r· i:,! Hydr.;;,ni: �,; 

Ducti Le I r on P i pe 

U . S .  P i pe & Foundry Co. 59 , 552. 00 

U. S. Pipe & Foundry Co. 288,568 . 00 

Duct i Le  Ir on Pipe 

1.,._1 i th :fk� !. i. 

u . s  Pipe & Foundr y Co. 2 ,  �:547 . ()() 

Mechan i ca l  Join t  Gate 

Va l ves w i th Ace s .  

U . S. Pipe & Foundry C o . 85 , 480. 10 

Mechanica l  Jo i n t Trans-Tex Supply C o .  

Butterf l y  Valves with Ac e s .  

T 

u 

U. S. Pipe & Foundr y C o . 6 , 237 . 60 

T-i:i P P  i n<3 l.).;� !. VE•5 t.-v: U. S. Pipe & Foundry Co. 

McAl len P i pe & Supp ly Co . 2 , 1 08. 00 

W Full C i rc le C lamps McA llen Pipe & Supp ly Co. 5 1 , 061. 51 

)( C l ay P i pe Coulings The Rohan Co . 

y Co u.p L i ·119 �;;. 

:z McA l len Pipe & Supply Co. 

Based on a comparison of unit prices with Last year ' s  bid 

award, the overall unit price cost of items compared decreased 

approx l mate l.y 3¼ . 

Motio n  t o  approve : Ramirez , Jr • 

. .Ju-::) r· (;;o z 

() <-�b ':::- t <:l i n : () 

( 1509. 3) V. Change Order * 1  be approved for $34, 897.50 with McKinney 

Constr uc t i on f or the San Carlos Drainage Pr o ject to extend a 

storm sewer to the Sander -Bustamante i n tersect i on. Ex tens i on 

of the dra i nage system w i  L L  redu.ce f looding cond i t i ons at 

Sanders and Bus t a man te. 

3. 5 catch basins 

4 .  1 m<,: nh o I. f:! 

The change order includes: 

!:.'i . i B:3 f i::-:•�,1 -l- o-f c: u. ·,··t:, and <;;utt(:;.•-.-· 

6 .  830 s� . yar ds of aspha l t  reconstr uction 

7. 112 feet of curb/gutter reconstr uction 

16 

For- t B 

McAllen Pipe � Supply 



( :l. �S :I. B . 3) 1  . .J. 

B7--- 1:;:····09 

F or !  (") 
<:1 

Tr,;;.�v i no 

0 () 

Amendment * :I. for $4 t 300. 45 be approved with F oster Eng i neer­

ing Company f or add i t i onal engineering w ork on t he San 

Carlos Dr ainage Pr oject . The Engineer w i  L L  prepare plans 

t o  Bust amante on Sanders St reet. Th 0.· pr· o j �:�ct tAJ i I .  I. r· 1:.;• cl uc c� 

flood i ng c ond itions at Sanders and B ustamante .  

c ontract i ru: l ud i ng t his amendment is $46 , 567 . 45. 

Motion t o  appr ove :  

M ont .:,i ! .vo 

F o -.-· : () Ab�,; t .,:1 i n t 0 

A c ontrac t be appr oved between the C i ty ,  Webb County and 

St op Chi Ld  Abuse Now , Inc. t o  c onstruct an abused chi Ldren t s 

Shelter at L ot 8 ,  9 ,  and 10 in Block 4, Colonia Las 

Palmas S�Jdiv ision. The c ontract c onta i ns the fo llowing 

1. Webb Co unty pay SCAN f or t he plans and specificat ions 

wh i ch amount wi L L  be part of t he $ 100, 000 c omm i tt ed 

t o  be pa i d  by t he Count y .  

2 .  The City provide $ 100, 000 from t he Commun i ty Develop-

ment Blo c k  Grant Program . 

3 .  The C i ty Adm i n i ster c onstruct i on of t he bui Lding. 

4. SCAN c ontr ibutes the L and • 

5 .  Part i es agree to a 20 year C i t y/County Joint L i en on 

t he property t o  i ns ure the bu i lding is only used t o  

shelter abused c hi Ldren. 

M otion t o  approve: Montalv o 

F or t  0 0 

D i sc ussion of wage determination on non-federally ass i sted 

c onst r uction c ont racts. 

City Manager Townsend t o  ret urn with a wr i tten report . 

The grant f r om t he Texas Parks and Wildlife Department 

f or $400, 000 f or the Plum Street Park be ac cepted and C i ty 

Manager be authoriz ed t o  enter int o c ontract w i th the 

Thi::·: pr· o j ,,.�c t w i L L  

1 Lighted baseba l l  f ield, 4 L i ghted racquetball c ourts , 

2 L ighted t ennis c ourts, 2 L ighted basketbal l c o urts ,  

:1 .7 

AGENDt1 NO t 

i''i,, l:k:-ni;}V i de�,; 

Aga i n�;;.t: 

M. B(i�1H:n.< i di::•:�,; 

,�q.,, i ns.;.t t 

D1,:-:,p.,,!r·tmf�nt to und\�r·t.;;,!-�E• thf:'! pi-oj�!ct. 

c!��V<::)!.op1,:� ;,, 6 .,,,c.-·e tr,:ic:t to inc l.udr.;-1 jo.;_:;<:.1 i nq/1JJ,,1lk i n9 tr·,�i i., 



( :! . !.::i84 '" 3 )  • 

87····F;:· ···09 DAT� t APRIL 6,  1987 

playground ,  1 un light ed soccer f ield, 6 game tables , 

uti i.iti,:,:��=- , -::1r1:.� -::1 l.i<.:ihtin-:,J , p,:1 r·kin<.;J i· f (�ncin<J ;• bik e::· ,-- .,�cks ,  

12 benches, restro om/concession bui Lding, trash receptac les, 

L .;;, nd�::-C: - ,,,p i nr.:.J .,:1 nd �=-i q n·::, ,. The total project cost is estimated 

at $800 , 000 with $200 , 000 avai L ab L e  through the Commun i ty 

Development Block Grants $200, 00 f r om Laredo Independent 

Schoo l D i str ic t and $400, 000 f rom the State . 

Mot i on to approve: M +  Benavides 

F o r �: C) • ... : 0 

D i scussion of the Transit System f inancial status and 

cons i derati on of  in i tiating the necessary steps to ca l l  an 

electio n  i n  Novemb er 1987 to author i z e a 1/4¾ sal es tax 

f or transit purposes. Approva l by the voters of a 1/4% 

increase wo uld avoid a substantia l reduction in bus servic e 

or a property tax increase to meet transit system e xpenditures. 

That this item be addr essed at the Apr i L 13 , 1987 City 

Counci L Workshop. 

P l ans and specif icat i ons be approved and b i ds be received 

on May 12 t 1987 f o r  a bui I .ding to be used by the Stop Ch i Ld  

Abuse N o w ,  Inc. as a shelter f or abused c hi Ldren. 

consists of a 3 , 600 square foot, br i ck veneer , bui Lding at 

27 :!. 3 Pita Mangana . 

Motion to approve : Monta lvo 

Second : M. Benavides 

8 () P,b�;ta in: () 

X .  INTRODUCTORY ORD I NANCES : 

NEW LEASE . A o ne-year Lease be approved to May 1 4 ,  

1 988 , with tw o - o ne year renewal options with R. □ •  

Bowden, dba R.□ •  Bowden Company for the approx i mate  

28 , 434. 82 s�uare f eet of Land inc l uding Bu i Lding 

�213 at 805 Ch erry Hi L L. Monthly rental wi L L  be 

$203. 80 ($ . 06 per squar e f oot per month). Bui Lding 

i s  used for storage of medica l equipment and 

Pr evious month ly rental pa i d  by R . O .  

Bowden , was $200 . 00 .  

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A LEASE AGm�E­

MENT Wil� R . O .  BOWDEN , SOLE PRrn�RIETOR, DBA R . o .  

BOWDEN , SOLE PROPRIETOR , dba  R. □ •  BOWDEN COMPANY 
FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF LAREDO FOR THE 

:LB 

AGENDA NO: Minutes 



f3""?····F.: ····()"':; DAT� : APRIL 6 ,  1987 

BUI LDING *21 3  LOCATED AT 805 CHERRY HILL AT LAREDO 

INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT . 

LEASE TERM IS FOR ONE YEAR ENDING ON MAY 1 4 , 1988 AND 

MAY BE EXTENDED FOR TWO-ONE YEAR OPTIONS UNT IL MAY 1 4 ,  

INITIAL MONTHLY RENTAL I S  $203. 80 AND I S  T O  BE 

ADJUSTED ANNUALLY BASED ON CHANGES IN THE CONSUMER 

PFU CE INDE><. 

Ordinance Introduct ion: Juarez 

B o  NEW LEASE . A one-year Lea se be approved t o  March 3 1 ,  

1988 , wit h  a one-year renewal op t ion with Campbell ' s  

Delivery Service f or t he approximate 4 , 000 s�uare feet 

constituting Bui lding � 1848 at 309 Ta lon. Monthly  

renta l wi L L  be $720 . 00 ($.18 per s�uare foot per mon t h ) .  

prem i ses are t o  be used f or air freight and associated 

warehousing . Previous monthly renta l , paid by Campbel L s  

De livery Service, was also $720 . 00 .  No consumer price 

index i ncrease has been added because t he existing rent 

appears t o  be adequate, considering market va lue and 

!.ocat ion . 

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A LEASE 

AGREEMENT WITH CAMPBELL ' S  DELIVERY SERVICE, I NCOR­

PORATED FCITT AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF LAREDO FOR 

THE APPROX IMATE 4 , 000 SQUARE FEET CONSTITUTING BU I LD­

ING 01848 LOCATED AT 309 TALON AT LAREDO INTERNATIONAL 

LEASE TERM I S  FOR ONE YEAR ENDING ON MARCH 3 1 ,  1 988 

r'.:\ND r·!f:
Y

Y BE EXTENDED FOi:;.: ONE YE(.m RENEl,,J1-;L. OPTION UNTI i... 

INITIAL MONTHLY RENTAL IS $720. 00 

AND IS TO BE ADJUSTED ANNUALLY BASED ON CHANGES IN 

THE CONSUMER PRICE INDEX . 

Ord i nance Introduction: Juarez 

c. NEW LEASE . A one-year L ease be approved t o  March 31 , 

1 988 , wit h  a one-year renewal op tion wit h  Mr . Carlos 

Ramirez Perez for the approximat e  400 square feet con­

s tituting Bui L ding � 1 340 at 401 5  Nor t h  Jarvis . Monthly 

r-<',: n t .,,1 1 . ,.,.i i ! . i .  be :!;88. 66 ( $. 2:? P€ff �=-•:i. 1.1<,1r€•! foot p (,·�) .. mon th ) .  

Bui Lding is used for s torage of equipment. The previous 

tenan t  was Aviat i o n Warehouse and Supp l y ,  at the same 

mo n t h l .y rent a l of $88 . 66. No consumer price i ndex in­

cr ease has been added because t he existing rent appears 

t o  be adequat e, considering market va lue and access .  

AGENDA NO: Minutes 

1990. 

AIRPORT. 

MARCH 31, 1989, 

19 



87····R····09 M i nuti::•:�::- DAT�: APR IL 6 ,  1987 

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A LEASE AGREE­

MENT WITH CARLOS RAMIREZ PEREZ FOR AND ON BEHALF 

OF THE C I TY OF LAREDO FOR THE APPROXI MATE 400 SQUARE 

FEET CONSTITUTI NG BU ILDING 01340 LOCATED AT 4015 

NORTH JARVI S  AT LAREDO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT . 

1...f::.(.:6E TERM I S  FOP ONE YEt,R ENDI NG ON Mr-\RCH 3 1 , :L988 

AND MAY BE EXTENDED FOR ONE YEAR RENEWAL OPTION ENDING 

ON MARCH 31 , 1989 . INIT IAL MONTHLY RENTAL IS $88. 66 

AND IS TO BE ADJUSTED ANNUALLY BASED ON CHANGES IN  

THE CONSUMER PRICE I NDEX . 

Or d i na nc e I ntr o d uc t i o n :  Juare z 

D ,. NEl.�J L.Er:!1GE ., t:i o H•?:: ···· yc;:,.;H· l. r:::-::1 �;;,;:� bi:.:• .£:1 p p 1-- O '-l•:.·:d -1: o r--icl l .. c: h 8 ,  

1988 t w i th Car l os Cue l l a r  a nd Ruben  Rodr i g uez , a 

p art nersh i p ,  f or -!: h e  app r o x i ma te 250 squar e  f eet 

c o nst i tut i ng Bu i L d i ng �129 at 211 Mah er Avenue . M o n t h ly  

r· i::-: nt,:,, I. w i  !. i. i::ii::::- :!;75 . 00 ( $ . :50 P <,ff s•:i. u.,n· f,: f o o t p i::�r mo·nth ) ., 

P·1- E•m i si:,i i;; v.J i  l. i. !:H,� u�;;f.:-cl ,1 �;; .;,1 i nd ustr· i ,,1 1. !. ,:1 u. nch-- o mi.:l °t •  ThE• 

A i rp ort was p rev i o us ly  us i ng th i s  b u i  I. d i ng f or storage  

o f  equ i p ment a nd sup p l i es .  

AUTHORI Z I NG THE C ITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A LEASE 

AGREEMENT WITH CARLOS CUELLAR AND RUBEN RODR IGUEZ , 

A GENERAL PARTNERSHIP  FDR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY 

OF LAREDO FOR THE APPROXI MATE 250 SQUARE FEET CON­

ST ITUTI NG BUI LD ING �129 LOCATED AT 211 MAHER AVENUE 

AT LAREDO I NTERNATIONAL AIRPORT . 

LEASE TERM IS  FOR ONE YEAR ENDING ON MARCH 8 ,  1 988 , 

l,HTH NO RENE!.,JP.1L OPTIONS ., INITI ,;L MONTHLY RENT(.\!... n::; 

Or d i na nc e I ntrod uc t i o n: Juarez 

E .  NEW LEASE . A two -year tease be a p p r oved t o  Apr i L 9 ,  

1 989 , w i t h two - o ne year r enewa l op t i o ns w i th the pre­

se nt te na nt , F & D Co ntr actor s f o r the appro x i ma te 

30 , 000 squa re f eet of  vaca nt L a nd a t  4803 North 

B<:n- t l. 0: -l: t ,  M o n t h l y  r1?:: nta l. •>J i l. l. b (:·� $242 ., 24 ( $ . 096fl 

per squar e f o o t p er year ) , The L a nd i s  used f or 

u -I: i L i -i: y c o n t y· -::1 c t o i-- '::; t o ,- ,� 9 (�: • Pr <:·: v i o u �:; , .. '.'::• n t -::i I. p "' i d b y 

F & D C o ntr a c t ors was $237 . 72 .  

f�!.Jrl-lOFUZ I NG THE CITY Mt1i'.U�1GER TO EXECUTE f'.:'t I...Et!SE 
AGREEMENT WITH F & D CONTRACTORS ,  INCORPORATED FOR 

AND ON BE�ALF OF THE CITY OF LAREDO FOR T�� APPROXIMATE 

;;.�() 

AGENDA NO: 

$75.00. 



( :1. 6 :l. 4 . 3 )  

87··-i=� ---·09 M i  nut ,,��,, DAT� ' APRIL  6 ,  :1. 987 

! ... 
•• V 

f"
' 

.:! • 

30 t 000 SQUARE FEET OF LAND LOCATED AT 4803 NORTH 

BARTLETT AT LAREDO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT . 

LEASE TERM IS Fm� TWO YEARS ENDING ON APRIL  9 ,  :l.989 

AND MAY BE EXTENDED FOR TWO-ONE YEAR RENEWAL OPTI ONS 

UNT IL  APRIL 9 ,  1 99 :l. . INITIAL MONTHLY RENTAL I S  

$242 . 24 f°'IND J S  TO  BE t-,D . .JU�:rrED �iNNUr-'=,L.I ... Y Br�fH:�D UN  C!··lt,NGEB 

IN THE CONSUMER PRICE INDEX . 

Or d i na nce Intr o d uc t i o n :  Juarez  

The p r oper t y  i nv o l ved i s  a t  the  c or ner of  E lm a nd 

L o u i s i a na .  The or i g i na l  assessment  ro l l  was c a l c u l a t ed 

at $ :1. 5 per f o o t  o r  $1 . 041 . 60 beca use i t  appeared t h a t 

t h e  use was f or a s i ng le h o use a nd a p artme nt s .  Th e 

p r o p er ty had  a c t ua l ly been r ep l a t ted so  t h a t  t h e  L o t  

f ac i ng E lm wa s o n l y occ up i ed b y  a s i ng le fam i L y  h o use 

a nd t h us sh o u ld h a ve been $10 per f o o t  or $694 . 40 .  

AMENDING ORDINANCE NO . 85 0 :1.01 DATED JULY 2 ,  1 985 , 

CLOSING THE HEARING ON THE 1984 PAVING ASSESSMENT 

STREET IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT-GROUP V ,  AND FIXING A LIEN 

AND CHARGE ; THIS AMENDMEKr BEI NG TO REVI SE PARCEL 39 

ON P1�GE :_-3 OF ATTi='.",CHMENT f� FOP PRO.JECT rn;'.OUP I..) ,, :i. <i>84 . 

Ord i na nce Intro d uc t i o n :  Juarez 

CLOSI NG AS PUBLIC EASEMENTS THOSE SECTIONS OF JARVIS  

AVENUE BETWEEN SALTI LLO AND SAN LUIS  STREETS AND 

MONTERREY STREET BETWEEN BARTLETT AND MARTIN AVENUES � 

IN THE EASTERN DIVISION OF THE CITY OF LAREDD , WEBB 

COUNTY , TEXt�G ,, 

AFTER A PUBLIC HEARING HELD ON AUGUST 2 1 , 1 986 , 

THE PLANNI NG AND ZONING COMMISSION RECOMMENDED THE 

CL.0�3 ING ❖ 

THE CITY WILL RETAIN A DRAINAGE EASEMENT ALONG 

THE ENTIRE ��CTION OF MONTERREY STREET BETWEEN JARVIS  

AND MARTI N  AVENUES . ALSO , A I�AINAGE EASEMENT WILL 

BE RETAINED ALONG JARVIS AVENUE BETWFl�N SAN l�JI S  AND 

SALTI LLO STREETS , HOWEVER , ITS LOCATION WILL BE 

IDENTIFIED ON THE FINAL PLAT . 

Ord i na nc e I ntr o d uc t i o n :  Sa n t os Benav i des 

( 1620. 3 ) H .  The F i r e Dep a r t men t  Budget  be a mended by d e let i ng seven 

ass i s t a nt d r i ver p os i t i o ns t  red uc i ng the t o t a l fr om  25 t o  

18 , a nd i nc r eas i ng d r i ver p os i t i o ns by f i ve f r om  32 t o  37 

a nd t h e  number of  f i ref i gh t er s  f r o m  53 . 5  t o  55 . 5  ma n year s  

2:1. 



,�GEN DA NO ; �3·7---·F�----()(ji DATr • APRIL 6 ,  1987 

or from 61 t o  63 p ositions . This amendment wi L L  enab le  t he 

Depart ment to allow p aramedics to advance to the rank of 

driver as t hey become e ligib l e  for advancement .  

AMENDING THE FIRE DEPARTMENT BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1 986-

87 TO REDUCE THE NUMBER OF ASSISTANT DRIVERS IN THE 

c1... ,:�1rn3IFIED �:T!:::1-., JICE FROM TIAIENTY GPJE C?.!::j ) TO EIGHTEEN ( :!. B )  

AND TO I NCREASE THE NUMBER OF DRIVERS IN THE CLASSIFIED 

SERVICE FROM THIRTY TWO ( 32 )  TO THIRTY SEVEN ( 37 ) .  

I .  The P l anning and Z o ning Commission r ecommends t ha t  Sect i on 

4-2 of the Subdivision Ordina nce be amended to require 

that L and be p l atted b efore a bui L ding permit may be 

iss ued for cert a i n  rep airs or additions to bui Ldings . The 

Commission recommends that no bui L ding affected by f i re ,  

flood , wind or ot her disaster may be reconst r ucted by 

more than 50¼ of  i t ' s  previous floor area un l ess t h e  L and 

is p l atted . A lso, that no bui Lding , used or  to be used 

as a business or for commercia l purposes may be remode l ed 

except on p l at ted L and. 

AMENDING SECTION 4�2 ,  ENFORCEMENT , OF CHAPTER IV , 

EXCEPTIONS , ENFORCEMENT , VALIDITY, OF THE SUBDIVISION 

ORDINANCE , 1D CLARIFY THAT NO BUILDING SHALL BE ENLARGED , 

RECONSTRUCTED BEYOND F IFTY ( 50 )  PERCENT OF ITS PREVIOUS 

FLOOR AREA FOLLOWING NATURAL OR OTHER DISASTER , OR IF 

USED OR TO BE USED FRO COMMERCIAL OR BUSINESS PURPOSES , 

REMODELED UNLESS ON A LOT THAT HAS BEEN PLATTED IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH THE SUBDIVISION ORDINANCE , AND THAT ALL 

l.Jt1C,�1NT l...1!'.1ND fv'il.Jfff BE PFWPERL.Y PI.JlTTED BEFORE f-\N IMPRO'JE···· 

MENT IS CONSTRUCTED THEREON ; PROVIDING FOR PUBLICATION 

AND EFFECTIVE DATE . 

Ordinance Intro duction: Juar e z  

XI . FINAL READING ORDINANCES : 

Motion to waive r eading of Ordinance �87-0-52: Ramire z ,  Jr . 

Second: Monta l vo 

A .  RENAMING THE 400 BLOCK OF SAN AGUSTIN BETWEEN LINCOLN 

AND ITURBIDE STREETS AND THE 300 BLOCK OF SAN AGUSTIN 

BETWEEN ITURBIDE AND GRANT STREET AS THE ALDO TATANGELO 

MAI...!... . 
ORDINANCE NO . 87 0 

... ) .. ") .. :.. • .r: •• 

Minutes 

Ordinance Introduction: ALL Counci Lmembers 

(2129.3) 

For: 8 Against: 0 Abstain: 0 



AGENDA NO: 87-R-09 M i nutes APRIL 1987 

XII . 

( 2113. 3) 

XIII . 

Motion to approve : Ramirez , Jr. 

Sec o nd :  Mon t a l vo 

For : 8 Against: 0 Abstain : 0 

MOTION TO RECONSIDER 

Mot i on to reconsider a nd waive reading of Ordinance X I I C A )  

a nd XI I C B )  Ramirez ,  Jr . 

Second : Cortez 

For: 8 Against: 0 Abstain : 0 

A .  The f inal reading of Ordinance 87 0 50 on Marc h  30 , 1 987 

b e  recons i dered to correct the term of the initial Lease 

t o  4 years ending on December 31,  1990, r a th er than 

December 31 , 1991 . 

recommended. 

Motion to a pprove : 

Second : Cortez 

For: 8 

Final passa ge as revised is then 

Ra mirez, Jr . 

Against : 0 Absta in: 

B .  The final reading of ordinance 87 0 49, passed March 30 , 

1987 , be rec o nsidered to revise the area being Lea sed to 

c i ty trucking a rn1 storage company from $74 , 052 to 

70 , 101 . 1 58 s�uar e  feet a nd the i nit i al monthly rent from 

$493.68 to $467 . 34. This change results from completion 

of a survey o f  the property . 

Motion to approve : Ra mirez , Jr. 

Sec o nd : Cortez 

For : 8 Ag ainst: 0 Abstain: 0 

RESOLUTION C S )  

( 2090 . 3) A .  Supporting c onstruction of a new h ospital  a t  the Brook 

Army Medic a l Center .  

Reso lution 87 R 18 

( Cm. Jose A .  Valde z . )  

Motion to appr o ve :  Vald e z  

Second : Ra mirez,  Jr . 

For : 8 Against : 0 Abstain : 0 

Designating th e week of Apri L 1 1  - 18 , 1987 as Nationa l 

Commun i ty Deve l opment Week. 

Reso l ution 87 R 1 9  

Motion to a pprove : Trevino 

Second : Monta l vo 

For: 8 Against: 0 Abstain : 0 

23 



AGENDA NO ; 

XIV + 

( 2299 . 3 )  

l-1 i ·T; 1 i... ,·:, i J. '?f f ( 

MEET ING OF THE MUNICIPAL HOUSING CORPORAT ION +  

Cha nge Ord er � 1  b e  appr oved f or a net i ncrease of $12 t 954 

w i th Leyendecker C o ns t r uc t i o n t  I nc + t  f or the  HODAG West 

Lar ed o Apar t ments Pr o jec t . The c h a nge or der w i  L L  s ubst i t ute  

1000 L i near f eet  of  PVC-p i p i ng i n  l i eu o f  v i t r i f i ed 

c lay  p i pe f or a decrease of ( $980 ) a nd subst i t ute  Sch a lage  

"A" ha ,- dware sched u Le  f or the  o r  i 9 i na  l l y r· e•:i.uest ed Kw  i �,set 

at an i ncrease o·f $13 t 934 + The t o t a L n=v i Sf�d c o nt r a c t  

i nc l ud i ng th i s  cha ng e  o r d er i s  $ 1 t 61 2 t 954 + The p i p e 

c h a nge w i  L L  a l l o w  f or L ess p r ob lems w i th t he la ndsc a p i ng 

r o o t  system d ue t o  fewer j o i n t s . The cha nge  i n  hardware 

i n  rec o mmend ed d ue t o  i nter· c: h ,:1 n<;i e<:lb  le L od, set s  w i th the 

Sch a lage  Hal-dwa r e  wh i ch w i  L L  p r· ov i d (� bet t er sec Ul- i ty a nd 

Less ma i nte na nce c ost . 

M o t i o n t o  r ecess the Reg u lar  C i ty C o u nc i L Meet i ng a nd meet 

as  the  Mun i c i pa l  Ho us i ng Cor p o r a t i o n :  Ram i r ez t Jr + 

Sec o nd :  S +  Benav i des 

For : 8 Aga i nst ! 0 

M o t i o n t o  appr ove : Ram i rez t Jr + 

Sec o nd :  Juarez  

F o r : 8 Aga i nst ! 0 

Absta i n t 0 

Absta i n : 0 

M o t i o n t o  ad j o ur n  the  mee� i ng of  Mun i c i pa l  Ho us i ng 
\ 

Corp or a t i o n :  Ram i rez , Jr . 

Sec o nd !  M +  Benav i des 

F o r : 8 Aga i nst : 0 Absta i n : 0 

( 2397 + 1 > XV +  APPEAL-HISTORIC DISTRICT/LANDMARK BOARD 

C o ns i der a t i o n of app ea l of Pr em i er t I nc +  f r om the  

dec i s i o n of  t h e  H i s t or i c  D i st r i c t /La ndmark  Board  

t h a t  a demo l i t i o n perm i t  f o r  a b u i  L d i ng at  807 

L i nc o l n  b e  den i ed .  On  Ju ly 25 , 1986 the  Board  he l d  

a p ub l i c hear i ng o n  the ma t t er and v o ted t o  i ssue a 

demo l i t i o n perm i i  o n ly o f  the  a p a r t ments  o n  the  b ack + 

The b u i  L d i ng o n  the  rear  was t h e n dem o l i shed accord i ng 

t o  a perm i t  i ssued Mcn- c: h 1 0  t :I. '}f.37 . The o w ner re•:i.uest s  

C i ty Co u nc i L appr ova l of  h i s request t o  demo l i sh t h e  ma i n  

b u  i L d  i ng + 

Mr + Benny Sa l i nas ,  Bu i L d i ng D i r ec t or t sta t ed t h a t  p r o­

ced U\- e i s  1: o  app l y  f or a peff m i -t a t  the  Bu i I. d i ng Depar tmc,:�nt  

w i t h a $50 + 00 f ee a nd t hey w i  L L  p r o c eed t o  i nc l ude  o n  

agenda . Mr + Do ug Lacey , app l i c <:l ll t  f o 1- t h <'� cl Eimo l i t i o n ,  

opp o ses r e-app ly i ng .  Mr . Benny Sa l i nas f ur ther sta ted 

t h a t  i f  Board  den i es ,  he  c a n  c o me b a c k  bef o r e  C i t y C o unc i L .  

� 24 



B7--··R·-·09 DAT�t APRIL 6 ,  1987 

Mr. Ke n Wolfe c autioned City Counci L as to wh at type 

of bui l.din9-;;;. ar·f.:' con·;;;tr u.ctf:id in h i�stor·ic: a l .  di�stric: t .  

Anth ony Mc: Gettr ic: k , City Attor ney , suggested th at the 

Board of Landmark address the issue and return to City 

Counci L at t he nex t r egu l.ar meeting. 

Mot i on t o  approve d emo lition: Ramirez,  Jr . 

!::>(·,ic o nd ;: l...h1 I .  d c;� ✓-� 

Motion to amend f irst  motion which wa to approve the 

dem o lit i on and t o  g o  back to the Ar chitectual Review 

Board and t h at it be brought bac: k bef ore City Counci L 

at the next meeting and not approve the permit at this 

t i me :  Ramirez , Jr . 

fk�c: o nd : ')a l .(f r� z  

XVI .  ADJOURNMENT 

Ag ainst : Cor te z 

Motion th at al l items on p resent ations be included on 

the nex t regular agenda: Ramirez, Jr . 

t>f'!C O -nc! t .J U l:1 )
"'

(:·! Z 

F o -i- t B 

Motion to  ad j our n :  Ramirez , Jr . 

Adjournment was at 1 1 : 00 P . M. 

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ABOVE MINUTES CONTAINED IN PAGES 01  TO 

ARE TRUE , COMPLETE , AND CORRECT PROCEEDINGS OF THE REGULAR CITY 

COUNCIL MEET ING HELD ON THE 6TH DAY OF APRIL , 199·7. THE ORIGINAL 

COPY IS ON F ILE IN THE C ITY SECRETARY ' S  OFF ICE . 

WITNESS MY HAND AND THE CORPORATE SEAL OF THE CITY OF LAREDO , TEXAS 

on this the 17th d ay of Apri L ,  1987 . 

��' n _b � 
HORTENCIA C .  GONZALEZ -� 

City Se:?CT (-?t,:) ) . . Y 

PREPARED BY : Gloria M .  Gar z a  

PASSED AND APPROVED B Y  C ITY COUNCIL ON: 

2�5 

7 

() 



AGENDA N□ :  87-R-09 

CORRECT IONS : 

M i n u t es 

26 

DATE : APRIL 6 ,  1987 


